
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hall (Chair), Bartlett, Bradley, D'Agorne, 

Jones, Kind and Livesley (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Mr John Bailey (Parent Governor Representative),  
Mr Andy Lawton (Parent Governor Representative),  
Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative) and 
Miss C Duffy (Catholic Representative) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 6 December 2006. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committees remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the Democracy 
Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 26 February 2007 at 5.00pm. 

 



 

 
 
4. Draft Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in 

York  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

This report is to ask Members to consider the draft final report of the 
scrutiny review into home to school transport contracts in York. 
 
5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Aspden – Governor Knavesmire Primary School, member of the 
National Union of Teachers and employee of Norton College. 
 
Councillor Bartlett – Governor of Millthorpe and St Paul’s CE Primary School 
Councillor Blanchard – Chair of Young Enterprise 
Councillor Bradley – Governor of Poppleton Ousebank School and son 
attends Manor CE School 
 
Councilllor D’Agorne – Governor of Fishergate School and employee of York 
College 
 
Councillor Kind – Governor of Burnholme Community College; Haxby Road 
Primary School 
 
Councillor Livesley – Governor of Bishopthorpe Infant School. 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 
Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
Mr A Lawton – Governor of Canon Lee School 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
BRADLEY, D'AGORNE, JONES, LIVESLEY (VICE-
CHAIR) AND  
MR J BAILEY (PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE) 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KIND 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interest they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
further interests other than the standing list were declared. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to the addition of Cllr Jones as 
having submitted his apologies to the meeting. 

 
15. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the C
[...]
 Yorkshire Council with Hull City Council (Nigel Rowe 
confirmed that he would forward a copy of the criteria to the Scrutiny 
Officer) 

• Problems of CRB checks for persons entering the country   

• The extension of contracts to 5-7 years would improve the quality of 
service that contactors could offer the authority to enable 
contractors them to receive a return on their investment 

• Also mentioned that 3 year contract may keep contractors on their 
toes and ensure keener tenders 

• Contractors built up a good rapport with their individual schools and 
it was felt that continuity was a key factor in helping to control unruly 
behaviour 

• Generally felt that there had been a deterioration in the behaviour of 
pupils which had previously involved verbal abuse but this had now 
increased to physical abuse in a minority of cases 

• Contractors considered that CCTV was a cheaper option to 
seatbelts in improving behaviour on school transport 

• Suggestion that pump priming of contractors by local authorities 
would assist them in purchasing CCTV for school transport vehicles 
which could in turn benefit those authorities  

• A number of schools had Transport Managers who addressed any 
issues raised by contractors and it was pointed out that the attitude 
of schools was important in controlling pupils behaviour 

• Contractors felt that a four way agreement between the school, 
parents, operators and the Council was the way forward with all 
signing up and supporting 

• Schools did use the deterrent of 3 strikes following which a pupil 
was no longer able to use school transport 

• Reported details of the SAFEMark scheme used by West Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive, an award scheme for Secondary 
School pupils for which schools received benefits, which could be of 
interest to York.    

• Pink bus of shame used by the Isle of Wight local authority for 
ferrying unruly pupils to school 

• Public Service Vehicles were excluded from the new regulat
[...]
cil on Monday 15 January 2007. 

 
REASON: In order to carry out their responsibilities in managing 

the Education Scrutiny function in York. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR C HALL 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 27 February 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
 

Draft Final Report on the Home to School Transport 
Contracts in York 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to ask members to consider the draft final report of the 
scrutiny review into home to school transport contracts in York. 

 

Background 
 

2. In August 2006 Cllr Charles Hall registered Scrutiny Topic no 141 with 
the aim of investigating how the Council could provide better quality 
and safer buses for transporting children from home to school.  
 

3. It was decided that the scope of this review would:   
 

a. be concentrated on provision in primary schools. 
 

b. look at provision in other local authorities including those who 
use dedicated “yellow” buses. 

 
c. investigate the nature of the contracts operated in York and the 

views of the operators. 
 

d. identify possible improvements to provision in York. 
 

4. Members held consultation meetings with representatives of the 
schools using the home to school transport service and also with the 
transport companies who operate the contracts.  They also held 
discussions with East Riding of Yorkshire Council and Cheshire County 
Council.  
 

5. Some of the parents of pupils at St Mary’s School in Askham Richard 
submitted a petition calling for seatbelts to be fitted to the school bus.  
The petition was presented to Full Council on 25 January 2007 and 
referred back to this Committee (Annex B - copy of letter 
accompanying petition).  Members have been in discussions with the 
parents as part of the consultation with schools, and their views have 
been taken into account in the draft final report. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
 

Options 
 
6. Members should consider the draft report (to follow) which details the 

evidence they have gathered and consider the recommendations they 
would wish to put to the Executive. 
 

Analysis 
 
7. It might be considered that the recommendations of this report are 

relevant to the findings of Consultants,  Kendric Ash, who have been 
examining all transport used by the Council as well as collaborative 
working with partners. 

 
Implications 

 

8. Implications of the recommendations will be included with the draft 
report. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage. 
 

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are 

no known risks associated with the recommendations of this report at 
this stage. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the draft final report of the Education 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

11. Members are asked to agree the recommendations that they wish to 
submit to the Executive. 
  

Contact details: 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 Report Approved � Date 15 February 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                            Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                      Name 
Title                                                        Title 
Tel No.                                                   Tel No. 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 8



    
Annexes 
Annex A – Draft Final Report of the Education Scrutiny Committee (to follow) 
Annex B – Letter from Askham Bryan parents of children attending St Mary’s 
School, Askham Richard calling for se
[...]
 and other 

environmentally friendly modes of transport.  
 
Options 

7. Members can support all, some or none of the recommendations proposed as 
a result of this review, for submission to Scrutiny Management Committee and 
then to Executive. 

Page 11



 
Remit 

8. Members of the Education Scrutiny Committee met informally on 12 
September 2006 to consider their programme of work, and on 31 October 2006 
it was formally agreed that members would undertake this topic with the 
following remit: 

• To investigate  if improvements can be made to the safety of buses transporting 
school pupils to primary schools. 
 

• To consider the contract that is negotiated by the council for the provision of 
school transport services. 
 

• To make enquiries as to the school transport that is provided in other local 
authorities including the use of dedicated “yellow buses”. 

 

• To investigate the implications of installing seat belts in all buses contracted to 
carry primary school pupils. 

 
Consultation 

9. The following people contributed to this review as a participant or witness: 

Members of the Board 
 
Cllr Charles Hall (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin Bartlett 
Cllr Glen Bradley 
Cllr Andy D’Agorne 
Cllr Alan Jones 
Cllr Viv Kind 
Cllr David Livesley 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
John Bailey 
Andy Lawton 
Dr David Sellick 
 
City of York Council Officers 
 
Barbara Boyce – Scrutiny Services 
Mark Ellis – Education Access Team 
Terry Walker – Transport Planning 
 
Representatives of Other Organisations and Members of the Public 
 
James Crook-Williamson, Alpha Bus and Coach, Hull  
Peter Dew – Top Line Travel, York 

Page 12



Colm Flanagan, Head of St Wildrid’s Primary School 
Mark Hallett – Cheshire County Council 
Cllr Janet Hopton, Rt Hon Lord Mayor of York 
Tom James -  K and J Travel, York 
John Norton – Kendric Ash, Public Sector “corporate transformation partner” 
George Peach – Regional Manager of the Confederation of Passenger Transport, 
Yorkshire Region 
Nigel Ro
[...]
est
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in York
	template version draft final report
	annex A Reg Form
	annex B letter from Askham Bryan
	annex C bishopthorpe survey
	annex D CRB Guidelines from ERYC
	annex E kendric ash report
	annex F contractors comments
	annex G Chair's Foreword




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
BRADLEY, KIND*, LIVESLEY (VICE-CHAIR), 
MR J BAILEY (PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE) AND DR D SELLICK 
(CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVE) 
 
*Attended towards the end of the meeting so did not 
participate in the decisions. 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE AND JONES 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared in addition to the standing list of general personal 
interests attached to the agenda. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2006 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. Draft Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in York  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a draft report 
arising from the Committee’s scrutiny review into home to school transport 
contracts in York.  Subject to any amendments they might wish to make, 
the report would then go forward to the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(SMC) as the final report of the Education Scrutiny Committee on this 
topic. 
 
After discussing in detail the draft report attached at Annex A and seeking 
further information from the Principal Education Officer, Access Team, 
Members agreed the following amendments: 
Paragraph 5 – after the words ‘important issues are’, insert a colon and 
split the rest of the sentence into two sub-paragraphs, covering a) pupil 
behaviour and b) problems in ensuring pupils wear seatbelts. 
Paragraph 11 – after the first sub-paragraph, include an additional 
paragraph on the petition presented at Council by Cllr Bradley (wording to 
be supplied to the Scrutiny Officer by the Chair). 



Recommendation 1 – in financial implications, include a paragraph 
indicating that the current contractor is willing to install lap seatbelts at a 
cost of £4k to £5k but would be seeking a negotiable one-off contribution 
from the Council towards these costs. 
Recommendation 2 – insert the words ‘and functioning at all times’ after 
‘installed’ in sub-paragraph b).  In financial implications, refer to the 
potential 25% cost increase if lap seatbelts are fitted immediately to all 
vehicles. 
Recommendation 3 – in the financial implications, refer to the potential for 
reduced costs if longer contracts can be offered. 
Recommendation 4 – at the word ‘contracts’ in the third line, add a 
footnote making reference to the description of good behaviour contracts in 
paragraph 14 of the report. 
Recommendation 5 – insert the word ‘high’ after ‘same’ in the first line. 
 
The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of the Committee, for a 
clear and concise report.  Thanks were also offered to those people from 
outside the Council who had been involved in gathering information for the 
report, particularly parents of school students.  They would be kept 
involved of the progress of the report to Executive and copies of the final 
version would be circulated to them. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendments, the report be 

approved for submission to Scrutiny Management Committee 
as the final report of the Education Scrutiny Committee on 
home to school transport. 

 
REASON: So that the final report reflects Members’ views and to enable 

the Committee’s recommendations to be referred to the 
Executive, via SMC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR C HALL 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm.] 


